

MAY 23 2023

*Zoom*

T McCalvin, Deputy

RACHEL H MITCHELL  
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

M. Desi Rubalcaba  
Deputy County Attorney  
Bar ID # 018593  
225 W Madison St, 4th Floor  
Phoenix, AZ 85003  
Telephone: (602) 506-7551  
sp1div@mcao.maricopa.gov  
MCAO Firm #: 00032000  
Attorney for Plaintiff

DR 202300000419417 - Phoenix Police Department  
1992773

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA  
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DAVE KAHLIL JACUAN DINKINS,

Defendants

**CR 2023 - 007148 - 001**

INDICTMENT

*842 GJ 544*  
*848 124*

**COUNT 1: KIDNAPPING, A CLASS 2  
FELONY Dangerous (Dave Kahlil Jacuan  
Dinkins)**

**COUNT 2: ARSON OF A STRUCTURE OR  
PROPERTY, A CLASS 4 FELONY (Dave  
Kahlil Jacuan Dinkins)**

**COUNT 3: FIRST DEGREE MURDER, A  
CLASS 1 FELONY Dangerous (Dave Kahlil  
Jacuan Dinkins)**

**COUNT 4: ABANDONMENT OR  
CONCEALMENT OF A DEAD BODY, A  
CLASS 5 FELONY (Dave Kahlil Jacuan  
Dinkins)**

The Grand Jurors of Maricopa County, Arizona, accuse DAVE KAHLIL JACUAN DINKINS, on May 23, 2023, charging that in Maricopa County, Arizona

**COUNT 1.**

DAVE KAHLIL JACUAN DINKINS, on or about March 21, 2023, knowingly did restrain John Doe with the intent to inflict death, physical injury, or a sexual offense on him or to otherwise aid in the commission of a felony, in violation of A R.S §§ 13-1304, 13-1301, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony because the offense involved the intentional or knowing infliction of serious physical injury upon John Doe, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-105 and 13-704.

**COUNT 2:**

DAVE KAHLIL JACUAN DINKINS, on or about March 21, 2023, knowingly and unlawfully did damage a structure located at 11th Ave And Madison St, Maricopa County, Arizona, by knowingly causing a fire or explosion, in violation of A R S. §§ 13-1703, 13-1701, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

**COUNT 3:**

DAVE KAHLIL JACUAN DINKINS, on or about March 21, 2023, acting either alone or with one or more other persons, committed or attempted to commit Kidnapping, A R S §13-1304, and/or Arson of a Structure, A R S. §13-1703, and in the course of and in furtherance of such offense, or immediate flight from such offense, DAVE KAHLIL

JACUAN DINKINS or another person did cause the death of John Doe, in violation of  
A R S §§ 13-1101, 13-1105, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, 13-751, 13-  
752 and 13-801

The State further alleges that the offense charged in this count is a dangerous felony  
because the offense involved the intentional or knowing infliction of serious physical  
injury upon John Doe, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-105 and 13-704

**COUNT 4:**

DAVE KAHLIL JACUAN DINKINS, on or about March 21, 2023, knowingly did move  
a dead human body or parts of a human body with the intent to abandon or conceal the  
dead human body or parts, in violation of A R S §§ 13-2926, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-  
304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

A True Bill  
("A True Bill")

RACHEL H. MITCHELL  
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

Date: May 23, 2023

M. Desi Rubalcaba  
M Desi Rubalcaba  
Deputy County Attorney  
jm

[Signature]  
FOREPERSON OF THE GRAND JURY